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745.2 BEHAVIOR MANAGEMENT SKILLSDEVELOPMENT SERVICES

The New Mexico Medicaid program (Medicaid) pays for medicaly necessary health
services furnished to digible recipients. To help recipients under twenty-one (21) years
of age who are in need of behavior management intervention receive services, the New
Mexico Medica Assgtance Divison (MAD) pays for digible providers to furnish these
sarvices as part of the Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT)
program [42 CFR § 441.57]. These services can be accessed only through the Tot to
TeenHedthCheck screen or other diagnostic eva uationsfurnished through aHeal thCheck
referrd.

This section describes eligible providers, covered services, service limitations, and genera
relmbursement methodology.

745.21 Eligible Providers

Upon approva of New Mexico Medicad Assstance Program Provider Agreements by
MAD, agencies that meet the following requirements are eligible to be reimbursed for
providing behavior management services.

1. Cetification as providers of Behavior Management Skills Development
Services by the Children, Y outh and Families Department (CY FD); and

2. Employ or contract with behavior management specidists who work under
the supervison of alicensed practitioner in the area of behavior management
sarvices, as described in the certification criteria

Recipients have the right to receive services from the digible provider of their choice,

Once enrolled, providers receive a packet of information, including Medicaid program
palicies, billingingructions, utilization review ingructions, certification Sandards, and other
pertinent materid from MAD. Providers are respongble for ensuring that they have
received these materias and for updating themas new materidsare received from MAD.

745.22 Provider Responsibilities
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Providers who furnish services to Medicad recipients must comply with al specified
Medicaid participation requirements. See Section MAD-701, GENERAL PROVIDER
POLICIES.

Providers must verify that individuds are digible for Medicaid a the time services are
furnished and determine if Medicaid recipients have other health insurance.

Providers must maintain records which are sufficient to fully disclose the extent and nature
of the sarvices furnished to recipients. See Section MAD-701, GENERAL PROVIDER
POLICIES.

745.23 Eligible Recipients

Behavior management services can befurnished only to Medicaid recipientsunder twenty-

one (21) years of age who need behavior management intervention to avoid inpatient

hospitdization, residential trestment, separation from their families or who require
continued intensive trestment following hospitdization or out-of-home placement as a
trangtionto avoid returnto amoreredtrictive environment. To receive services, recipients
must meet the levd of carefor this service established by MAD or its desgnee.

745.24 Covered Services

Medicaid covers services specified in individudized trestment plans which are designed
to improve the recipient's performance in targeted behaviors, reduce emotiona and
behaviora excess, increase socid skills and enhance behaviord skills through a regimen
of pogtive intervention and reinforcement.

(A) The following tasks must be performed by behavior management
specidigts and included in the payment rate:

1 Implementation of the behavior management plan;

2. I nstruction and assstance in achieving and/or maintaining
appropriate behavior management skills through skilled
intervention;

3. Working with fogter, adoptive or naturd familiesto help
recipients achieve and/or maintain appropriate behavior
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management skills; and

4.  Maintaning case hotes and documentation of activitiesas
required by the agency and the standards under which it
operates.

(B) An agency certified for behaviora management skills development services
must perform the following:

1. Assessment of the recipient's progress in  behaviord
management sarvices, and

2.  Twenty-four (24) hour availability of appropriate staff to
respond to crisis Stuations.

745.25 Noncovered Services
Behavior management services are subject to the limitations and coverage redtrictions
which exist for other Medicaid services. See Section MAD-602, GENERAL
NONCOVERED SERVICES. Medicaid doesnot cover the following specific services:

1. Formal educationa or vocational services reated to traditiona academic
subjects or vocationd training; and

2. Acdtivitieswhich are not designed to accomplish the objectives delineated in
covered sarvices and which are not included in the behaviord management
treatment plan.

745.26 Treatment Plan
The treatment plan must be developed by a team of professionas in consultation with
recipients, parents, legal guardians, and physicians, if gpplicable, prior to service delivery
or within fourteen (14) days of initiation of services.

(A) Theteam must review the treetment plan a least every thirty (30) days.

(B) Thefollowing must be contained in the treetment plan or documents used in
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the development of the trestment plan. Thetrestment plan and al supporting
documentation must be available for review in the recipient's file:

1.  Statement of the nature of the specific problem and the specific
needs of the recipient;

2.  Description of the functiond leve of the recipient, induding the
fallowing;

A. Mentd Status assessment;

B. Intdlectud function assessment;
C. Psychologica assessment;

D. Educationa assessment;

E.  Vocationd assessment;

F.  Socid assessment;

G. Medication assessment; and

H. Physcd assessment.

3.  Staement of theleast redtrictive conditions necessary to achieve
the purposes of treatment;

4.  Destription of intermediate and long-range gods, with the

projected timetable for their attainment and the duraion and
scope of services,

5.  Statement and rationde of the trestment plan for achieving these
intermediate and long-range gods, including provisons for the
review and modification of the plan;

6.  Specificationof reponghilities, description of saff involvement,
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orders for medication(s), treatments, restorative and
rehabilitative services, activities, thergpies, socia services, diet,
and specia procedures recommended for the hedth and safety
of the recipient; and

7.  Criteria for release to less redrictive settings for trestment,
discharge plans, criteria for discharge, and projected date of
discharge.

745.27 Prior Approval and Utilization Review

All Medicaid services are subject to utilization review for medica necessity and program
compliance. Reviews can be performed before services are furnished, after services are
furnished and before payment ismade, or after payment ismade. See Section MAD-705,
PRIORAPPROVAL AND UTILIZATION REVIEW. Onceenrolled, providersreceive
ingructions and documentation forms necessary for prior gpprova and claims processing.

(A)

(B)

(©)

745.28 Reimbursement

Before any behavior management skills development services are furnished
to Medicad recipients, prior approva must be obtained from MAD or its
desgnee. Required documentation must be included with requests for
goprova. Reguest for services are prior gpproved for an initid thirty (30)
day period. Services continue only after gpprova of the trestment plan by
MAD or its designee. A request for continued stay is approved for up to
three (3) months.

Services for which prior gpprova was obtained remain subject to utilization
review at any point in the payment process.

Prior gpprova of services does not guarantee that individuals are digible for
Medicad. Providers must verify that individuas are digible for Medicad at
the time services are furnished and determine if Medicaid recipients have
other hedth insurance.

Providers who disagree with prior approva request denials or other review

decisons can request are-review and areconsideration. See Section MAD-
953, RECONSIDERATION OFUTILIZATION REVIEW DECISIONS.
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Behavior management providers must submit clams for reimbursement on the HCFA-
1500 claim form or its successor. See Section MAD-702, BILLING FOR MEDICAID
SERVICES. Onceenralled, providersreceveingtructions on documentation, billing, and
clams processing.

Reimbursement to providersis made at the lesser of the following:
1.  Theprovider'shilled charge; or
2.  The MAD fee schedule for the specific service or procedure.

(A) The provider's billed charge must be its usud and customary charge for
SEIViCes.

(B) "Usud and cugtomary charge' refers to the amount which an individua
provider charges the genera public in the mgority of cases for a specific
procedure or service.
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